
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 19 November 2014 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 8764302 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2014 
 

3 - 12 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS: REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION  
 

 

a   SOCIETY LINEN AND ELECTRICITY SUBSTATION, DALESIDE 
ROAD - SITE OF  
Outline planning permission for the development of a food store together 
with other retail units, a restaurant building an employment/ancillary use 
building and landscaping 

13 - 40 

 
b   UNITS 1 TO 4, QUEEN'S ROAD  

Planning permission for demolition of existing buildings followed by the 
erection of a discount food retail store, alterations to car park and 
associated works 
 
 

41 - 58 

Public Document Pack



c   OAKFORD CLOSE, BROXTOWE - LAND AT  
 
To discharge the existing planning obligation relating to the development 
at the former 11-67 Oakford Close 
 

59 - 64 

 
 

PLANS RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION BY COUNCILLORS BETWEEN 1.00PM AND 1.30PM IN THE 

COMMITTEE ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, LOXLEY HOUSE 
 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 

POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 

TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 

WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 

ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 October 2014 from 14.30 - 
16.05 
 
Membership  
Present  
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

 
 
(present for minutes 34 to 38 inclusive) 
(present for minutes 34 to 38 inclusive) 

Absent 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Roger Steel 
 
 
34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Choudhry 
Councillor Khan 
Councillor Steel 
 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2014 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
37  NCV GARAGE, HUCKNALL ROAD 

 
Due to his arriving after the start of consideration of this item, Councillor Chapman 
took no part in the discussion or vote. 
 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 14/01791/PFUL3, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 22.10.14 

2 

submitted by DSP Architects on behalf of Aldi Stores Limited and NCV Properties 
Limited, for the erection, following demolition of the existing building, of a new single-
storey, 1,782 square metre food retail store, with associated 120 car parking spaces, 
servicing and landscaping. 
 
Further to the report, Mr Poole stated the follow
[...]
 will be either already passing by 
on the Hucknall Road, diverting from another supermarket elsewhere or 
linking their trip to ALDI with something else; 

 
• the Highway Authority queries whether a revised junction arrangement can 

be achieved without significant land take and/or increased delay and 
queuing along the Hucknall Road strategic corridor; 

 
(3) the applicant has clarified that the relocation of NCV Sales and G&M Motors is 

to be to a site in Burton Joyce. 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 22.10.14 

3 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to grant planning permission subject to: 
 

(a) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in 
the draft decision notice; 

 
(b) an additional condition requiring submission of further details for the 

boundary treatment of the scheme to be submitted for the approval of 
the Planning Authority;  

 
(2) to delegate authority to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions, including the 
additional condition at (b) above. 

 
38  SITES AT SAFFRON GARDENS, BEARDSLEY GARDENS, FORMER 

CROMARTY COURT, MIDDLE FURLONG GARDENS, TARBERT CLOSE 
AND BOSWORTH WALK 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 14/02092/PFUL3, 
submitted by Arcus Consulting LLP on behalf of Nottingham City Homes, for the 
redevelopment of four sites, comprising a total of fifty four new dwellings, following 
demolition of the existing buildings, as follows: 
 
Site A  
 
Proposed extension of the existing cul de sac serving Saffron Gardens to link it to 
Beardsley Gardens, and comprising street frontage development which would be 
accessed from the new road and from the existing roads serving Crammond Close 
and Risley Drive. The dwellings proposed comprise six bungalows and twenty eight 
two-storey primarily semi-detached houses. Each dwelling would have one in-plot car 
parking space ei
[...]
ng 

Authority monitors the continuing policy justification for such uses. Acutely 
aware of the need to build balanced communities that continue to promote 
the vitality of the City, especially during academic term recess periods. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to grant planning permission, subject to: 
 

(a) prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation, including a 
financial contribution of £79,724.70 towards the upgrade or 
improvement of open space or public realm within the city centre and 
inclusion of a student management agreement, including a restriction 
on car ownership; 

 
(b) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in 

the draft decision notice; 
 

(2) to delegate authority to the Head of Development Management and 
Regeneration to determine the final details of both the terms of the 

Page 10



Planning Committee - 22.10.14 

9 

Section 106 Planning Obligation and the conditions of the planning 
permission; 

 
(3) that Councillors are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with in that the planning 
obligation sought is necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms, directly related to the development and fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
40  2-28 AND 179-217 CRANWELL ROAD - SITE OF 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 14/01934/PFUL3, 
submitted by Arcus Consulting LLP on behalf of Nottingham City Homes, for the 
redevelopment of two sites on Cranwell Road, comprising a total of twenty new 
dwellings, following demolition of the existing buildings, as follows: 
 
East site  
 
A block of two-storey, one-bed apartments on the eastern side, including pedestrian 
access to the flats from four different points, with each entrance door serving no more 
than two flats. The area at the rear of the apartments is proposed to
[...]
erred to in compiling this report 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Nottingham Local Plan (November 2005) 
Waterside Regeneration Planning Guidance – November 2001 
 

Contact Officer:  
Mr Jim Rae, Case Officer, Development Management.  
Email: jim.rae@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764074

Page 39

http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=N5JY68LYCB000
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=N5JY68LYCB000


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: Bridge  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19th November 2014 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
Units 1 To 4, Queens Road 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 14/01809/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Town Planning Services on behalf of Thames Water Pension 

Scheme Property Investment Fund 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings followed by the erection of a 
discount food retail store, alterations to car park and associated 
works. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application on a prominent 
site where there are important land use, design and heritage considerations. The 
application has also generated significant public interest that is contrary to the officer 
recommendation. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 29th 
December 2014 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the reasons as set out below: 
 

1. The proposal does not represent and would prejudice the delivery of a 
comprehensive mixed used scheme that maximises the efficient development of 
this prominent and strategically important site within the Southside Regeneration 
Zone. The proposal is therefore contrary to the Paragraph 17 of the NPPF, Aligned 
Core Strategies Policies A, 4, 5 and 7, and the Nottingham Local Plan Policies ST1 
and MU3.5. 

 
2. The proposed development by reason of its scale, layout and design would fail to 

deliver a high quality design appropriate for this prominent and strategically 
important site within the Southside Regeneration Zone. Furthermore the proposal 
would fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the Station 
Conservation Area and grade II* listed Nottingham Station. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Paragraphs 17, 56-60 128-134 and 137 of the NPPF,  the 
Aligned Core Strategies Policies 5, 7,10 and 11, the Nottingham Local Plan Policies 
BE10, BE11 and BE12. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The site is 0.63 ha in size and is located at the corner of Queens Road/London 

Road, between the railway line and Nottingham Station to the north (with Station 
Street beyond) and Queens Road to the south. London Road, the A60, rises on a 
bridge over the railway line to the east. The site currently contains four single storey 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4b



 

industrial units with associated forecourt/parking area. The surrounding area 
comprises a mix of commercial, industrial and residential uses which are generally 
characterised by large scale buildings, both in mass and height, along Queens 
Road and Station Street. 

 
3.2 The site is within the Southside Regeneration Zone, the Station Conservation Area 

and adjoins the grade II* listed Nottingham Station. The south west part of the site 
is also within flood zone 2 of the River Trent. 

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The proposal is for a retail unit, to be occupied by Aldi, with a gross floor area of 

1,617sqm and a net retail area of 1,140 sq m. The building would be positioned in 
the northwest corner of the site, alongside the boundary with the railway line.  The 
remainder of the site would be given over to a 101 space car park (including 6 
disabled spaces), accessed via the existing entrance from Queens Road in the 
south west corner of the site. A separate pedestrian access would al
[...]
all scale element which would be delivered as part of 
a larger mixed use scheme for which it would provide a supporting, ancillary role. 

Page 49



 

As a single use retail development the proposal does not achieve this. It is 
accepted that there are no sequentially preferable sites for the development in the 
nearest shopping centres and also that the impact upon these is unlikely to be 
significant. However it is also recognised that the site is poorly located to serve the 
nearest local community in terms of walking distance and pedestrian routes to the 
site. Whilst matters of regeneration are considered separately below, in purely retail 
terms there are not felt to be sufficient grounds to resist the proposal. 

 
Regeneration considerations (NPPF; ACS Policies A, 4, 5 and 7; Local Plan 
Policies ST1 and MU3.5) 

 
7.8 In both the extant and emerging development plan the site within the Southside 

Regeneration Zone is an allocated site for mixed use development. The common 
thread through all of the relevant development plan policies is for the Regeneration 
Zone to be developed with comprehensive schemes that maximise their 
development potential and align with the strategic aim of providing a mixed use 
business district, with a predominance of high quality office 
accommodation/business premises supported by residential development, new 
hotels and complementary retail and leisure activity. The opportunity for retail is 
therefore limited to an ancillary, supporting role. 

 
7.9 The Southside Regeneration Zone is not just of strategic importance to the City but 

also the greater Nottingham area, highlighted by the reference to it in the ACS 
Policy 7. The policy approach set out in the ACS is continued in the emerging Local 
Plan (LAPP) where this site falls within the Canal Quarter and is an allocated site 
(along with the adjacent car park to the west) for a high quality mixed-use scheme.              
These policies make it very clear that the So
[...]
SUSTAINABILITY / BIODIVERSITY (ACS Policies 1 and 10; Local Plan Policies 

NE3 and NE14) 
 
8.1  It is proposed that a ‘fabric-first’ approach is used to minimise energy consumption 

of the proposed Aldi foodstore. The applicants advise that Aldi foodstores are 
designed with high efficiency equipment and lighting and, through a considered 
approach to the thermal envelope, the building’s heating demand is reduced to a 
level where the waste heat rejected from the process cooling plant is sufficient to 
provide the building’s entire heating load, making up around 25% of the building’s 
CO2 emissions. 

 
8.2 The Biodiversity and Greenspace Officer is satisfied with the bat survey submitted 

with the application which confirms that there is no evidence of bat roosts or bat 
activity in the existing buildings.  

 
9 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
10 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The issues raised in this report are primarily ones of planning judgement. Should 
legal considerations arise these will be addressed at the meeting. 

 
11 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
None. 

 
12 RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

 
None. 

13 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
 
World Class Nottingham – The proposal would fail to deliver a comprehensive 
mixed used development on a prominent site within a strategically important 
regeneration zone  
 
Neighbourhood Nottingham – The proposal fails to provide a quality urban design 
response to its context and historic setting 
 
Working Nottingham – The proposal would provide employment opportunities for 
local citizens  

 
 

Page 53



 

14 CRIME AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
Ensuring that community safety issues are addressed in the layout and design of 
the development. 

 
15 VALUE FOR MONEY 

 
None. 

 
16 List of background papers other than published works or those disclosing 

confidential or exempt information 
 
1. Application No: 14/01809/PFUL3  

 2. Comments from Highways dated 29 October 2014 
 3. Comments from Noise and Pollutio
[...]
f: 14/01809/PFUL3 (PP-03560678) 

Your Ref:  

 
Contact: Mrs Jo Briggs 

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 
Town Planning Services 
Mr Chris Green 
The Exchange 
Colworth Park 
Sharnbrook 
Bedford 
MK44 1LQ 
 

  
Development Management 
City Planning 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 
 
Tel: 0115 8764447 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of decision:  
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
  
Application No: 14/01809/PFUL3 (PP-03560678) 
Application by: Thames Water Pension Scheme Property Investment Fund 
Location: Units 1 To 4, Queens Road, Nottingham 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings followed by the erection of a discount food retail 

store, alterations to car park and associated works. 
  
 
Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby REFUSES PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application for the following reason(s):- 
 
 1. The proposal does not represent and would prejudice the delivery of a comprehensive mixed 
used scheme that maximises the efficient development of this prominent and strategically important 
site within the Southside Regeneration Zone. The proposal is therefore contrary to the Paragraph 
17 of the NPPF, Aligned Core Strategies Policies A, 4, 5 and 7, and the Nottingham Local Plan 
Policies ST1 and MU3.5. 
 
 2. The proposed development by reason of its scale, layout and design would fail to deliver a high 
quality design appropriate for this prominent and strategically important site within the Southside 
Regeneration Zone. Furthermore the proposal would fail to preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the Station Conservation Area and grade II* listed Nottingham Station. The proposal 
is therefore contrary to Paragraphs 17, 56-60 128-134 and 137 of the NPPF,  the Aligned Core 
Strategies Policies 5, 7,10 and 11, the Nottingham Local Plan Policies BE10, BE11 and BE12. 
 
Notes 
 
 
 1. The reason
[...]
y matters is available on the Planning Portal. 
 
The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but will not normally 
be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay. 
 
The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if the City Council could not for legal reasons 
have granted permission or approved the proposals without the conditions it imposed. 
 
In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him. 
 
PURCHASE NOTICES 
 
If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
COMPENSATION 
 
In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.  
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: Aspley Item No:   
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19 November 2014 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
Land at Oakford Close, Broxtowe 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
  
  
Proposal: To discharge the existing planning obligation relating to the 

development at the former 11-67 Oakford Close.  
 
The proposal is brought to Committee as it relates to the waiver of planning obligations 
which the Committee previously required.     
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the section 106 agreement in respect of Oakford Close with Gladedale (South 

Yorkshire) Limited dated 19 March 2008 (as modified  on 4 March 2009) be 
discharged by deed, such discharge to be effected contemporaneously with the 
transfer of part of the development site to the City Council; and   

 
2.2 Details of the deed of discharge to be delegated to the Head of Development 

Management and Regeneration.  
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A delegated decision was taken on 11 October 2007 to grant planning permission 

under reference 07/01170/PFUL3 for the erection of 51 residential units following 
demolition of existing buildings on the site.  

 
3.2 The above approval to grant permission was subject to prior completion of a section 

106 agreement requiring an open space contribution of £94,063.81 and ten on-site 
affordable housing units.  The section 106 agreement was completed on 19 March 
2008. 

 
3.3 The development of the site commenced and some of the units were sold and 

occupied.  However, further sales were slow and in the light of that the developer 
ceased work.  Discussions with the Council as to the future of the site took place, 
alongside changes to the section 106 requirements which would enable 
development to re-commence.  There were also negotiations with a housing 
association as to the purchase of ten units on the site assisted by an injection of 
funds from the City Council’s section 106 affordable housing commuted sum fund 
towards that purchase.   At its meeting on 22 October 2008 this Committee (then 
named the Development Control Committee) authorised a variation of the section 
106 agreement to effect these and other changes. 

 
3.4 However, before the deed of variation could be put in place, the developer 

requested a further relaxation of the section 106 requirements and the matter was 
once again reported to this Committee on 19 November 2008.  The fact that the 

Page 59

Agenda Item 4c



 

development comprised three phases was recognised, and the proposed variation 
was structured t
[...]
  Further discussions have taken place 
with the developer as a result of which it is (subject to the necessary approvals) the 
Council’s plan to use the undeveloped part of the development site for Nottingham 
City Homes residential development as part of the ‘Building a Better Nottingham’ 
programme. 

 
4.3 To enable that plan to be implemented, it is proposed to seek authorisation for the 

Council’s acquisition of part of the site and the unadopted road (as shown on the 
attached plan) from the developer for no further cost to the Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration, separate to this planning process.  
The developer has indicated that it is prepared to sell that part of the site to the 
Council provided that the section 106 obligations which attach to the whole site are 
removed at the same time.     

 
4.4 Approval is therefore sought for the discharge of the section 106 agreement as 

varied, in tandem with the property transaction outlined above.        
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

5 CONSULTATIONS AND OBSERVATIONS OF OTHER OFFICERS 
 
5.1 Council officers and partners with a professional interest in the proposal have been 

consulted and have indicated their support, relevant observations being provided 
below. 

 
5.2 Observations of the Regeneration Manager: Acquiring the land (which the 

discharge of the section 106 obligation will facilitate) will allow the remainder of the 
site to be developed with new Council properties as part of the Council’s housing 
development programme. 

 
5.3 Those not consulted are not directly affected by the decision.   
 
6 RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE 
 

Nottingham Local Plan (November 2005): 
H5 – Affordable Housing 
R2 – Open Space in New development 

 
7. APPRAISAL OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 

There is no immediate proposal for development for this Committee to consider. 
However, he Council’s acquisition of the vacant part of the site is for the purpose of 
providing  new social housing. 
[...]
 sum of discharged 
outstanding Section 106 payments is £2,128; significantly cheaper than buying land 
on the open market and representing good value for money. 

 
16 List of background papers other than published works or those disclosing 

confidential or exempt information 
 
Section 106 Agreement, 19 March 2008  
Deed of Variation to Section 106 Agreement, 4 March 2009 

 
17 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 

 
Planning application 07101170/PFUL3 (Erection of 51 dwellings) 
Nottingham Local Plan (November 2005) 

 
Contact Officer:  
Joanna Briggs, Principal Planning Officer, Planning Services 
Email: Joanna.briggs@nottinghamcity.gov.uk       Telephone: 0115 876 3132

Page 62

mailto:Joanna.briggs@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 
Appendix: Oakford Close (formerly 11-67 Oakford Close) site as currently developed  
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4a SOCIETY LINEN AND ELECTRICITY SUBSTATION, DALESIDE ROAD - SITE OF
	REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION
	1401140 (Appendix, Site of Society Linen).pdf
	1401140POUT Site of Society Linen and Electricity Substation, Daleside Road
	1401140POUTA
	1401140POUT Site of Society Linen and Electricity Substation, Daleside Road (DDN)

	1401140 (Appendix, Site of Society Linen).pdf
	1401140POUT Site of Society Linen and Electricity Substation, Daleside Road
	1401140POUTA
	1401140POUT Site of Society Linen and Electricity Substation, Daleside Road (DDN)


	4b UNITS 1 TO 4, QUEEN'S ROAD
	REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION

	4c OAKFORD CLOSE, BROXTOWE - LAND AT
	REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham on 
19 November 2014 from 2.30 – 3.25pm 
 
Membership  
Present  
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 
Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(substitute for Councillor Clark) 
(substitute for Councillor Edwards) 

Absent 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
 
  
 
41  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Arnold 
Councillor Clark 
Councillor Edwards 
Councillor Khan 
 
42  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
None.  However, Councillor Gibson reported that in relation agenda item 45 he had 
been lobbied by the applicants and by individuals in support of the scheme, having 
received a package of information and various emails. He advised that he had also 
received an email from Councillor Edwards as ward Councillor confirming that he 
opposed the scheme. Councillor Gibson considered that he was not by those 
circumstances prevented from keeping an open mind when determining the 
application. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 19.11.14 

2 

43  MINUTES 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
44  SOCIETY LINEN AND ELECTRICITY SUBSTATION, DALESIDE ROAD - 

SITE OF 
 

This item was deferred at the request of officers to be considered at the December 
2014 meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
45  UNITS 1 TO 4, QUEEN'S ROAD 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 14/01809/PFUL3, 
submitted by Town Planning Services on behalf of Thames Water Pension Scheme 
Property Investment Fund, for the demolition of the existing buildings followed by the 
erection of a discount food retail store, alterations to the car park and associated 
works. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
copies of which had been placed around the table and which had also been 
published subsequent to the agenda publication. 
 
Mr Percival reported that following an Environment Agency objection to the 
development, in the absence of any evidence to demonstrate that a flood risk 
Sequential test has been carried out officers suggested that a third reason for refusal 
be added  as follows: 
 
‘In the absence of information to demonstrate that this is a sequentially preferable 
site, the development has failed to address the issue of flood risk contrary to 
Paragraph 100 of the NPPF and Policy NE10 of the Nottingham Local Plan (2005).’ 
 
By prior agreement from the Chair, Councillor Heaton, in her capacity as a ward 
Councillor, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The main points made in her presentation were as follows: 
 
• the proposed occupier, Aldi Stores, would provide social and economic benefit 

to the community in the form of employment opportunities and would meet a 
need for low-cost retail provision: 
 

• the claimed prejudicial effect on redevelopment of the Southside Regeneration 
Zone was unconvincing; 

 
• the reasons for refusal were primarily concerned with aesthetic considerations 

and flooding concerns and these were outweighed by the positive benefits of the 
scheme; 

 



Planning Committee - 19.11.14 

3 

• the proposed building  would be an improvement on the current streetscape of 
the Queens Road/London Road junction; 

 
• the development  would ensure Meadows residents have a retail store in their 

local vicinity, rather than having to travel to West Bridgford or the City Centre; 
 
• the application was widely supported by residents in the local area. 
 
During discussion amongst the Committee, the following comments were made: 
 
• whilst  the proposed occupier had marketed this as a store for use by Meadows 

residents, the fact that it was not more centrally and conveniently located for the 
Meadows meant that its primary trade would be from commuters rather than 
residents; 

 
• the Council’s expectations for this prominent site were  such that the proposed 

single storey, single use, development was not acceptable. The social and 
economic benefits offered by the developer were appreciated, however, and the 
Council would continue to have discussions with Aldi Stores as its proposals for 
other locations came forward, and it was hoped that in those discussions Aldi 
would demonstrate a flexible approach towards design and layout in relation to 
those proposals;  

 
• while Councillors had sympathy with the aspirations of  the local community who 

had expressed support for the scheme,  they did not feel that this proposal 
would be of great benefit to Meadows residents as the site location meant either 
a car journey or a long walk from the majority of the residential areas of the 
Meadows; 

 
• while the requirement in relation to the flood risk assessment was a technical 

issue, and may in time be satisfied, it was outstanding at the time of 
determination of this application and hence an additional reason for refusal was 
recommended to address it; 

 
• Officers had discussed with the applicant the unsuitability of the design of the 

store for this particular location and provided the opportunity to advance 
alternatives, but the applicants had not taken that opportunity. 

 
Councillor Steel proposed that the Committee defer, rather than refuse, the 
application to allow for further discussion with the applicant. When put to the vote the 
deferment proposal was defeated by 12 votes to 1. 
 
RESOLVED, by 12 votes in favour and 1 abstention, to refuse planning 
permission for the following reasons: 
 
(a) the proposal does not represent, and would prejudice the delivery of, a 

comprehensive mixed used scheme that maximises the efficient 
development of this prominent and strategically important site within the 
Southside Regeneration Zone contrary to Paragraph 17 of the NPPF, 
Aligned Core Strategies Policies A, 4, 5 and 7 and the Nottingham Local 
Plan (2005) Policies ST1 and MU3.5; 



Planning Committee - 19.11.14 

4 

 
(b) the proposed development, by reason of its scale, layout and design, 

would fail to deliver a high quality design appropriate for this prominent 
and strategically important site within the Southside Regeneration Zone. 
Furthermore, the proposal would fail to preserve or enhance the character 
and appearance of the Station Conservation Area and the grade II* listed 
Nottingham Station. The proposal is therefore contrary to Paragraphs 17, 
56-60, 128-134 and 137 of the NPPF, the Aligned Core Strategies Policies 
5, 7,10 and 11 and the Nottingham Local Plan Policies BE10, BE11 and 
BE12; 

 
(c) in the absence of information to demonstrate that this is a sequentially 

preferable site, the development has failed to address the issue of flood 
risk contrary to Paragraph 100 of the NPPF and Policy NE10 of the 
Nottingham Local Plan (2005). 

 
46  OAKFORD CLOSE, BROXTOWE - LAND AT 

 
Mark Lowe, Regeneration Manager, introduced a report of the Head of Development 
Management and Regeneration seeking authority to discharge a section 106 
planning obligation which had been required by the Committee on 11 October 2007 
when resolving to grant planning permission (07/01170/PFUL3) for the erection of 51 
residential units at the former 11-67 Oakford Close. The discharge was necessary 
owing to the part development of the site due to the current financial climate and the 
Council’s intentions with regard to its proposed purchase and development of the 
site.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) that the section 106 agreement with Gladedale (South Yorkshire) Limited in 

respect of Oakford Close, dated 19 March 2008 (as modified on 4 March 
2009), is discharged by deed, such discharge to be effected 
contemporaneously with the transfer of part of the development site to the 
City Council; 
 

(2) that authority to determine the final details of the deed of discharge be 
delegated to the Head of Development Management and Regeneration.  

 


